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PROF. SOURENDRA BHAT-
TACHARIJEE : In reply to a portion of the question of the lady Member, the Minister volunteered to say that in the matter of management teachers should have participation up to a certain level. Now, actually what is this ‘certain level’ ?
That perhaps needs to be clarified.
In the academic field participation of teachers and educational workers in the management is a well-defined principle propounded by all the teachers’ organisations.

Part (2) of my question is:
what is the difference in the qualifications between the Principal Grade I and Grade II. Does the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan have any well-defined rules at all or it is run by the whims and caprices of those who are at the helm of affairs at a given point of time ?

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:
The first question needs a very claborate answer, The question is, at what level 7 Today it is at the Jower management committee level, Now, what I have offered to them is not that. Jn my discussions, 1 have told them that 1 am prepared to discuss that offer up to the level of the Sangathan i.e. the central body. We can certainly discuss the matter. That is what I told them during my discussion. But that was the only one body. Till this day it was only considered that the teachers can be a part ot the management. Now, this Government is having a different approach to this problem. We are prepared to discuss it and, if possible, we are also trying to find out from other States how the schools are being managed and how the colleges are being managed. We have also taken note of the fact that in the university academic councils teachers’ representatives are there. So, taking into consideration all these aspects we are going to look into all these issues.
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PROF. SOURENDRA BHAT-
TACHARIJEE : What about the other part of my question ? It is regarding difference in qualifications between Principal Grade' II and Grade I ? On the other part I understand we would not get a

reply.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:
Grade II principal is supposed to teach from Ist to 8th standard.
He is equipped only for that purpose. Grade I Principal is equipped for different kinds of students and different categories of students i.e. from 9th to 12th standard.

«“Movement against construction of Narmada Dam”

*383. SHRI SURENDRA SIN-
GH THAKUR : Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORE-STS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a movement against the construction of Narmada Dam by environmentalists and social workers ;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ;

(c) what is Government’s reaction to their demands ;

(d) whether it is also & fact that Narmada Dam is likely to pose a threat to environment and to the ecological balance ; and

(e) if so, in what manner Government propose to meet this situation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF EN-
VIRONMENT AND FORESTS
(SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
A review of the Narmada Sagar Project has been demanded because of apprehensions about the environmental effects.
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(c) The Government will ensure the protection of the environment.

(d) and (¢) The Narmada Sagar Project utilizes about 41000 ha. of forest land and affects 254 villages. The adverse impacts are proposed to be mitigated through implementation of action plans for compensatory afforestation, rehabilitation of flora and fauna along with rehabilitation of affected population, relocation of historical monuments, measures to control water borne and communicable diseases, catchment treatment and Command area development etc.
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SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI : Sir, the Narmada Sagar project in Madhya Pradssh and the Sardar Sarovar project in Gujarat have both been granted environmental and forest clearance in 1987 subject to formulation and the implementation of action plans pari passu with engineering works : On the basis of the dialogue between Baba Amte and the Prime Minister it has been agrecd to open a dialogue between the Government and local people. Three Secretaries have been nominated in the official delegation. These are, Secretary Water Resources, Sccretary Welfare and Secretary Environment and Forests and an exhaustive listing is being made of the issues to be discussed and resolved. On the other hand, as far as environmental clearances are concerned, the States were supposed to give their environment plans by December 1989. They have not done so, and therefore, We have asked them to comply with all the environmental conditions stipulated earlier within a reasonable time.

st g7 Tag 5@ € ECoNy Aeder
AR, WA defr WEEAT { FAT4r fF gz fawmr gro saer
QAT 87 H A MAT 41 1 92 qE
g, wfeT zo ool & qo S Og
e fem g afFr S99 wal &1 gar e fom & sw ax faair w0 ge &4 for war g A et
F AT FF ST FISAT qAr WAy qt, IT 9T WY ST FEAE T G off, 39 § FFFE AT §, SWIT FF T @1 o & s faegfoal W) qatacy fammst 7 et o | o)
gt AR faar W1 wr § SRl e qau femr sy @y & 5 zwamg &y oivsfa e qug ¥ & T € 138
g9 g, fer oiigfa wal & wg & aft ot T S wal & Pereags A feom W I I G AT 97 | AfRT


13 Oral Answers
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SHRI KAMAL MORARKA :
Sir, it is highly objectionable.
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SMT. MANEKA GANDHI:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, ....(Interruptionsy....of the Narmada Project
is that I am attacked both by the pro-Narmada and by the anti-Narmada Project people. So I do not think [ should be accused of bias clithcr by capitalists or by anybody else,

As for the action proposed to be takea, if there is violation of the conditions imposed by the Ministry of Eavironment and Forests, the amount of catchment treament involved in huge. 1t really comes to about 7.7 lakh hactares for M.P, area of Sardar Sarovar catch-meat. There has to be treatment in the catchment plus rehabilitation of about 1.30 lakh pzople. Thereforc,we are very very strict about this. Now, I am going to tell you what alternatives we have.

The Eavironment and Forests Ministry clearance, as I said before, was granted in 1987 with the clear

.condition that the detailed action-
“plan would be formulated.and made available to the Ministry by December 1989 so that the same could be implemented pari passu with the engineering works. In the absence of compliance of the stipulated conditions, the following action is called for and this is where we stand : Either the project authorities must approach to us, that is the Ministry of Environment and Forests, to seek an extension of approval beyond December 1989 or ; the Ministry of Environment and Forests may invoke the provisions of the E.P.A., the Environment Protection Act, and order alternative which they have promised the stoppage of work. The third alternative which they have promiscd us is, by the next meeting they will give us the entire detailed plan and we will see that they are carried out. I am as concerned as you are, In fact, the whole Government is as concerned as you are that not only this project goes through successfully but the rehabilitation also takes place and the catchment area treatment is done.
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Sir, the tribals are getting affected ;
that is why the question is important. ....(Interruptions). ...

st gl s § ag o SEAT
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SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP
SINGH : Sir, there is need for a dam on the flow of questions also.
... (Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : He is an Adivasi himself . . . . (Interruptions). . .,

e foemm, S s€maT ST ?

ol sam f @t qowat @ qwla o, W F a S A A
g AT gy g g
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SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI : Sir, I agree that rchabilitation is always very difficult for those who have been uprooted and many never find their feet again. In fact, the whole term “rehabilitation” means to put back into the original, into a similar habitat, and what we do most of the time is mere displacement. Because I have this in mind and because I believe that rehabilitation is the most important aspect of this whole scheme, I have asked the Gujarat Government to give us a very, very detailed plan, and one of the things I have suggested to the Chief Minister is that no Adivasis be taken piecemeal, that is four families and five families being put into a Gujarati village, but instead special villages near wrrigated agricultural areas should be constructed for them and they should all live together. So, this is something which we have already suggested. .. (Interruptions). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Two questions remain ... .(Interruptions). . ..
Will you please keep quiet 7 I will put it for you. Will they be rehabilitated in the irrigated area ?
That is one question of his and while some compensation is being paid, will you take care of what they collect or get from the forest produce ? This is another question.

SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI : Well, rehabilitation plans of the Gujarat Government only for Sardar Sarovar Project are ready and the other plans are not quite ready. But I think every effort will be made to rehabilitate them with irrigated land.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The other thing is, the Adivasi collects certain forest produce and that is also a part of his living. Will you keep that in view while giving compensation ?

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 1{8

SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI : Sir, they will not be rehabilitated in A grade forest land.

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no, he does not want that. When you are paying compensation and when you pay compensation for the land that they were occupying or the huts that were there, will you also take into consideration the fact that they collect forest produce like

Mahua, Khironji etc. ... (Interruptions). . .
SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-

DHI : No, I cannot say yes to this because I have to ask the Chief
Minister of Gujarat ....(Interruptions). . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : You keep it in view.

SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI : Whether he has included this, ... (Interruptions)... Certainly, it should be ... (Interruptions)

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: 1t should be included because so far compensation has not been paid for the forest wealth ... (Interruptions). . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : She says, she will look into this.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLA-
NKI : It was reported by UNI that Baba Amte has said ....(Iaterruptions). . .

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWA-
MY : Sir, the Prime Minister said, “The question should be dammed.”
I think, that should be taken off the record. That is what he said.

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1,5 937 §T %3

He said that there should be a_ dam on the flow of questions.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLA-
NKI: The news reported in a newspaper is that 80 million trees are to be submerged because of the catchment arca being 7.7 million hectares. I would like to ask a question : Within how much of area these trees will be submerged because if it is technically counted, it will not be more than 20 million ?
Has the Governmzai studied this aspact of submorgeace of trees ?

SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI: Actually, Sir, the Forest Survey of India has done a detailed survey and made a report on the environmental losses.. .
(Interruptions)... 1 am going to read out the details about the environmental losses that have been

computed.

The forest land is being Submerged is 40,332 hectares in the Narmada Sagar area and 13,744 hectares in the Sardar Sarovar area. The total loss on account of timber lost is being computed as Rs. 320 crores for Narmada Sagar. Sir, this is only one of the losscs that will come.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr.
Chaturanan Mishra.
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SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI: Sir, the detailed plan both for the environmental rehabilitation and also people’s rehabilitation has not come as yet. This is my answer to the first part of his question.

[ RAIYA SABHA ]

to Question 20

SHRI CHATURANAN MISH-
A: I cannot ynderstand this.
If people’s rehabilitation is not there, what is the use?
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SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI: Sir, I do not think that he has understood my answer. 1 have said that by December 1989 the States were supposed to provide a detailed plan for compensation under which the outstees are given a minimum of two hectares of irrigated land. But the details of this have not come in as yet. Therefore, I cannot possibly give the details.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr.
Salve.

SHRI N.KX.P. SALVE: Sir, I regret very much that the thrust of the question has been totally neglected, not only in the main answer of the Minister, but also in the supplementaries. Now, the question is, which is the heart of the matter.. . (/nterruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your supplementary. You don't dilute it.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: Sir, before the Minister asks what my main query is, I want to make it very clear. 1 would like to know whether the Narmada Dam is also posing a threat to the environmental and ecological balance. Undoubtedly we have all these years ruined our ecology, ruined our environment even without achieving any economic growth of any nature whatsoever. We have put it in jeopardy, beyond repair. But what baffles me is the answer of the Minister that the adverse im-
© pacts are proposed to be mitigated and so on and so forth by including, she promises, rehabilitation of flora and fauna. 1 do not know how flora and fauna can ever be rehabilitated. [, therefore, want to know from the Minister categorically: Would the Minister be kind enough to give a more unequivocal and categorical answer either in the affirmative or in the negative to question (d)?
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Second, we secem to be having second thoughts on the project.
It is good sometimes to act first and think later on having spent crores of rupees. May I ask you in the meanwhile, at least when you are having second thoughts on the entire project, not to spend any more money on this?

SHRIMATI MANEKA GAN-
DHI: 1In answer to question (d) if you want details, the environmental losses computed by the formula of Forest Research
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Institute, Dehradun and inputs o FAO, are staggering. It is abou Rs. 30 923 crores. In answer to your question whether it is likely to pose a threat to the environmental and ecological balance, yes, it will; it will pose a threat to the ecological balance provided safeguards are not taken to counter act that threat. Any factory, any-
human activity, which is artificial poses a threat. However, we have the technology available to turn that threat or to divert that threat and make it less. And that is what the Environmental Ministry is going to endeavour to do.
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Over-burdened Courses of study at plus two Stage

*384. SHRI T. A. MOHAM-
MED SAQHY: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to _ State:

(a) whether it is a fact that the new courses in all the subjects especially in Physics, Chemistry, Biology and Economics at plus 2 stage introduced in 1988-89 under the New Policy on Education 1986 are heavily loaded vis-a-vis the time available in the academic session;

(b) whether it is also a fact that some extremely difficult concepts of advanced courses have been included as a result of which the students are wunder tremendous mental stress and strain;

(c) whether it is also a fact that there 18 a wide gap betweeen the syllabi of Secondary and Senior Secondary Classes; and

(d) if so, whether Government propose to immediately review thege courses and make necessary modifications to lessen the burden to the students ?

